Staff Report: CASE # 6-24-A

NATURE OF REQUEST

The Applicant / Owner is requesting that the Union Township Board of Zoning Appeals consider a
Variance request to allow for fencing to exist within the front yard of the property, as defined by
the Union Township Zoning Resolution—and as set forth in Article 7, Section 712 (which
acknowledges that fences, as accessory uses, are not permitted within the front yard). *Please refer
to the Applicant’s statements, plans, and other application enclosures.

LOCATION
The subject property, owned by Rachel Ann Best, is located approximately 500 feet to the east of
the of Surrey Ridge and Rustic Way intersection, on Parcel #415610D058.

ZONING

The subject property is zoned both Estate Residential (ER) and Single Family Detached Structure
Residential (R-1), with Single Family Detached Structure Residential (R-1) zoning adjacent to the
northwest, south, and west of the property—and Estate Residential (ER) zoning adjacent to the
northeast, east, and southeast.

BACKGROUND

On August 9", of 2024, the Township Planning & Zoning Department staff received a complaint
that there was an unpermitted fence being constructed along a shared property line (with the
neighbor, the Applicant / Owner). On August 12, 2024, the Zoning Inspector subsequently
inspected the property and a warning citation was posted (see enclosures)—which acknowledged
the unauthorized placement of a completed fence in the front yard of the property. On August 13%,
the Applicant / Owner met with the Zoning Director to discuss how the non-compliance issues on
the property could potentially be resolved, with the Applicant / Owner eventually opting to seek a
Variance.




STAFF COMMENTS:

After reviewing the proposed application in totality, please note:

1)
2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

As noted earlier in this report, this case originated as an enforcement action.

The existing / proposed improvement—which is a 4-foot high Kentucky-Board / Estate
style fence—is located on the Applicant / Owner’s southern and western property lines, and
connects directly to the existing fencing on the property.

In August of 2022, the Applicant / Owner was issued a Zoning Permit (#12578) from the
Township Planning & Zoning Department for the fence situated in the side and rear yards
of the property. The previous permit was completed by a contractor.

A fence is a permitted accessory use within an R-1 and ER Zoning Districts, provided that it
is not “...located within any street right-of-way or within the front yard.”

a. As defined by the Union Township Zoning Resolution, the Front Yard: “...means
the yard most parallel to the street from which access is attained, being the distance
between the right-of-way line (for lots not in subdivisions), or lot line (for lots
within subdivisions or panhandle lots), or easement line (for lots on private streets),
or road boundary (for lots on private streets with no easement) and the principal
building, including its projections.”

b. The proposed, new fence is located approximately 240 feet from the Surrey Ridge
Street road right-of-way—which is 200 feet further back from the road than the 40-
foot front yard setback requirement for property zoned Single Family Detached
Structure Residential (R-1).

The fence is located within a one-hundred-foot (100”) utility easement (overhead electric).

a. Ifa Variance would be granted by the Board, the Applicant / Owner would (still)
also need permission from the current easement holder (Duke) to place the fence
within the easement area.

Pursuant to Section 430 of the Township Zoning Resolution, to grant the necessary
Variances, the Board would need to find that the literal enforcement or strict application of
the provisions of the Zoning Resolution would result in an unnecessary hardship.

In accordance with Section 431, the Board would also need to find affirmatively on:

a. The granting of the Variance shall be in accord with the general purpose and intent
of the regulations imposed by this Resolution on the district in which it is located,
and shall not be injurious to the area or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

b. The granting of the Variance will not permit the establishment of any use which is
not otherwise permitted in the district. Fences are permitted as accessory uses
within both R-1 and ER zoning districts, in the manners noted earlier in this report.
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There must exist special circumstances or conditions, fully described in the
findings, applicable to the land or buildings for which the Variance is sought, which
are peculiar to such land or buildings and do not apply generally to land or buildings
in the area, and which are such that the strict application of the provisions of this
Resolution would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of such land or
building. Mere loss in value shall not justify a Variance; there must be deprivation
of beneficial use of land. The Applicant / Owner’s property is an irregular-shaped
panhandle—which, by the shape of the lot, the minimum front yard setback for the
panhandle would be approximately 215 feet from the road right-of-way—and would
be on slopes of 20% or greater, near a stream. Due to the aforementioned
topography and stream location, the Applicant / Owner’s house is approximately
330 feet from the Surrey Ridge Street road right-of-way.

. There must be proof of hardship created by the strict application of this Resolution.
It is not sufficient proof of hardship to show that greater profit would result if the
Variance were granted. Furthermore, the hardship complained of cannot be self-
created; nor can it be established on this basis by one who purchases with or without
knowledge of the restrictions; it must result from the application of this Resolution;
it must be suffered directly by the property in question; and evidence of Variances
granted under similar circumstances need not be considered. The conditions
necessitating the Variances do not appear to have been self-created by the
Applicant / Owner—who paid her contractor to obtain the necessary permits to
install the fence.

The granting of the Variance is necessary for the reasonable use of the land or
building, and the Variance as granted is the minimum Variance that will accomplish
this purpose.

The proposed Variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, substantially increase the congestion in the public streets,
increase the danger of fire, endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or
impair property values of the adjacent area. The proposed fence does not appear to
impair adequate supply of light or air to the adjacent properties, affect traffic,
increase the danger of fire, endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or
impair property values of the adjacent area.

. The granting of the Variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this regulation to other lands, structures, or buildings in
the same district. The Applicant / Owner’s request for a fence, which was intended
to provide increased safety and security, is not considered a use or structure that
involves special privilege(s) denied by Township code (to other lands, structures, or
buildings in the same district)}—as the proposed fence is approximately 200 feet
beyond the required front yard setback.
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ACTION REQUIRED
In accordance with Article 4, Sections 430-431 and Article 7, Section 712 of the Zoning
Resolution, the Board of Zoning Appeals’ role in the Variance process is to either enter a motion to

approve, modify, or deny the Applicant / Owner’s request to allow for fencing to exist within the
front yard of the property.

**Please note that these decisions must be based on the evidence, testimony, and Findings of Fact
related to the various requests.
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